

SC No. 751/21
STATE Vs. SHANKAR & ORS.
FIR No. 13/2021
P.S Maurya Enclave

05.08.2022

Pr: Sh. Kumar Sanjay, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Shankar, Mohd. Nazir Hussain, Shamsul Sheikh @ Tana, Renu Bibi, Subrati Sheikh, Ansar Sheikh, Poonam and Ahmad @ Mittu on bail.
Accused Suraj @ Sagar, Abdul Hakim Sheikh, Petu Sheikh, Reed Mohd. and Rahul @ Bhonda produced from J.C.
Accused Sameer Sheikh and Ishan @ Shanu Rehman are absent.
Proceedings against accused Mohd. Saleem have already been abated vide order dated 22.07.2022.
Sh. P.K. Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused Reed Mohd. And Sameer Sheikh.
Sh. Rahul Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Shamshul Sheikh.
Sh. Pawan Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Shankar and Mohd. Nazir.

Applications for exemption from personal appearance moved on behalf of accused **Sameer Sheikh and Ishan @ Shanu**. Heard. No ground made out for allowing the applications. Both the applications are accordingly dismissed.

Issue NBW's against the accused Sameer Sheikh and Ishan @ Shanu Rehman and notices to their sureties for the next date of hearing.

An application for cancellation of NBW's moved on behalf of the applicant/accused Poonam is pending consideration.

Heard. Perused.

contd.2...

For the ground stated therein, the application is allowed and the **NBW's of accused Poonam stands cancelled**. The application is disposed of accordingly.

Ld. Counsel(s) for the accused persons seek adjournment for addressing arguments on the point of charge.

At request, put up for arguments on charge on **29.08.2022**.

(Rakesh Kumar-IV)
ASJ-02/Spl. Judge (NDPS),
North West, Rohini Courts,
Delhi/05.08.2022 jk