

SC 751-2021  
STATE Vs. SHANKAR  
FIR No. 13 /2021  
(Maurya Enclave)

**25.07.2023**

Present: Sh. K.D. Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Suraj @ Sagar, Petu Shaikah and Rahul  
produced from JC.  
Accused Shankar, Ishan @ Shanu, Renu Bibi,  
Subrati Shaikh, Ansar Shaikh, Poonam, Ahmad @  
Mittu, Sameer Shaikh, Reed Mohd and Mohd. Nazir  
Hussain in person.  
Accused Shamshul Shaikh and Abdul Hakim are  
absent.  
Sh. P.K. Singh, Id. Counsel for accused Ishan  
Rehman, Ahmad Mitthu, Pitu Sheikh and Poonam.  
Sh. A C Jha, Id. Counsel for accused Reed  
Mohammad and Sameer Shaikh.  
Sh. Sunil Tomar, Id. Counsel for accused Renu Bibi,  
Abdul Hakim and Subrati.  
Sh. Dhramveer Singh, Id. Counsel for accused  
Samshul Shaikh.  
Sh. Ravi Kumar, Id. Counsel for accused Mohd.  
Nazir Hussain and Shankar.  
Sh. Ankit Kumar Jha, proxy counsel for accused  
Ansar Sheikh.

Warrants issued against accused Abdul Hakim  
received back unexecuted with the report that he is in JC in case  
FIR no. 524/2023, PS Shahbad Dairy and presently lodged at  
Rohini Jail.

As against accused Shamshul Shaikh an exemption  
application has been moved. Same is heard and allowed for today  
only subject to the cost of Rs. 1,000/- to be deposited with  
DLSA.

For non appearance of accused Ahmad @ Bittu on the last date of hearing, warrants were issued against him. His bail bonds are not on record. Ld. Counsel for accused Ahmad @ Bittu submits that bail bonds were furnished during Covid period through online mode. It is further submitted by ld. counsel that as there as strike on the last date of hearing, he could not appeared to apprise the Court about non availability of accused. In view of the same, warrants issued against accused Ahmad @ Bittu are cancelled. He is warned to remain careful in future.

Issue production warrants of accused Abdul Hakim to Jail Superintendent concerned for the next date of hearing.

It has been noticed that surety bonds on behalf of accused Abdul Hakim were filed by Renu Biwi who is also an accused in the present case. Therefore, bail bonds are cancelled. Fresh bail bonds be furnished on the next date of hearing.

List on 08.08.2023.

**VIKRAM**  
**ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/**  
**NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/**  
**DELHI/25.07.2023**