

SC 751-2021
STATE Vs. SHANKAR
FIR No. 13 /2021
(Maurya Enclave)

08.08.2023

Present: Sh. A B Asthana, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Suraj @ Sagar, Petu Shaikah, Abdul Hakim and Rahul produced from JC.
Accused Shankar, Mohd. Nazir Hussain, Reed Mohd, Ahmad @ Mittu, Sameer Shaikh, Poonam, Renu Bibi, Subrati Shaikh, Shamshul Shaikh and Ansar Shaikh in person.
Accused Ishan @ Shanu absent.
Sh. P.K. Singh, ld. Counsel for accused Ishan Rehman, Ahmad Mitthu, Pitu Sheikh and Poonam.
Sh. Gulshan Kumar, proxy counsel for accused Shamshul Shaikh.
Sh. Ashok Kumar, ld. Counsel for accused Suraj @ Sagar.

An exemption application has been moved on behalf of accused Ishan @ Shanu stating that he has met with an accident. Original medical documents produced. In view of the condition of accused Ishan @ Shanu, he is exempted from his personal appearance only for today.

An application for waving off the cost has been moved on behalf of accused Shamshul Sheikh. The cost was imposed for non appearance of accused. Since no plausible ground is shown in the application, same is dismissed. ***Cost be deposited with DLSA by next date of hearing.***

At request of accused persons and proxy counsel as arguing counsels are not available today, adjourned.

List for arguments on the point of charge on
01.09.2023.

**VIKRAM
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/
DELHI/08.08.2023**