

13.12.2023

Pr: Sh. K.D Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused persons namely, Rahul @ Bhonda, Petu Shaikh,
Suraj @ Sagar, Abdul Hakim Sheikh produced from JC.
Accused Shankar, Mohd. Nazir Hussain, Reed Mohd. @
Ridua, Ahmad @ Mittu, Ishan @ Shanu Rehman @
Irshad, Sameer Shaikh, Poonam, Renu Bibi, Subrati
Shaikh, Ansar Shaikh and Shamshul Shaikh in person.
Sh. Sunil Tomar, Ld. Counsel for accused Renu Bibi,
Subrati and Abdul Hakim.
Sh. P.K Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused Ishan @ Shanu
Rehman @ Irshad, Poonam, Petu Shaikh, Ahmad @ Mittu.
Ms. Nidhi, Ld. Proxy Counsel for accused Ansar Shaikh.
Sh. Vinkal Goyal, Ld. Counsel for accused Reed Mohd. @
Ridua and Sameer Shaikh.
Ms. Kirti Dabas, Ld. Proxy Counsel for accused Nazir
Hussain.
Ld. Counsel for accused Shankar.
Ms. Ishwari, Ld. Counsel for accused Rahul @ Bhonda.
PWs Ravinder Thusu @ Ravi and Vinay Shukla in person.

It is submitted by Ms. Kirti, Ld. Counsel for accused
Shankar that accused had been taken into custody in case FIR
no. 799/23, PS Mundka and presently lodged at Tihar Jail.

Heard. Perused. Therefore, production warrants of accused
Shankar be issued to Jail Superintendent concerned mentioning
that if accused Shankar is released on bail in that case, he need
not be retained in the jail for production in this case only. He be
released after informing the date of this case and file report in
this regard on NDOH.

PWs Ravinder Thusu @ Ravi and Vinay Shukla are
present, however, they are discharged unexamined in the absence
of accused. **These PWs be summoned again** for NDOH.

Copy of this order be sent to Jail Superintendent concerned

along with the production warrants of accused Shankar.

List for PE on **30.04.2024**.

(VIKRAM)
ASJ-02/Spl. Judge (NDPS)
North-West, Rohini Courts, Delhi/13.12.2023