

**Bail Application  
State Vs. Abdul Hakim  
FIR No. 13/2021  
U/s 395/397/412/34 IPC &  
25/27 Arms Act  
PS Maurya Enclave**

**08.08.2024**

Present: Sh. K.D. Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Sh. Sunil Tomar, Id. Counsel for applicant/accused.

1. *This is an application for grant of interim bail for a period of 60 days, moved on behalf of applicant/accused Abdul Hakim.*
2. Reply to application received from IO.
3. Present application is moved on medical grounds of father of applicant. It is submitted by Id. Counsel for applicant/accused that father of applicant is bedridden due to backache and numbness for around 1 year and doctor has advised surgery. Therefore, the presence of applicant/accused is required in the hospital for take care of his father.
4. Ld. Addl. PP has opposed the bail application. It is submitted that neither any surgery is advised nor any date of surgery is given by hospital. Therefore, no ground is made out to allow the application.
5. At this stage, it is submitted by Id. Counsel for applicant/accused that after release of applicant, date of surgery will be taken so that applicant may accompany his bedridden father to the hospital.
6. The fact that father of applicant is bedridden has been verified

by IO.

7. Considering the totality of facts and circumstances, application is allowed on humanitarian grounds. Applicant/accused is admitted to interim bail for a period of 20 days on furnishing personal bond in sum of Rs. 30,000/- with one surety of the like amount subject to the conditions:

*i) That the applicant/accused will supply all numbers of his functioning phones/mobile phones to the IO as well as about his whereabouts;*

*ii) That in case of change of his residential address, he shall intimate the court about the same;*

*iii) That the applicant shall not try to contact complainant/witnesses of the present case in any manner;*

*iv) That the applicant shall not commit any offence again during the period of interim bail;*

*v) That the applicant shall surrender before Jail Superintendent after expiry of interim bail, without fail. Applicant/accused is directed to get the treatment of his father done with the period of interim bail as no request for extension of interim bail shall be allowed.*

*With these observations, application stands disposed off.*

Copy dasti. Copy of this order be also sent to Jail Superintendent.

**VIKRAM  
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/  
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/  
DELHI/08.08.2024**