

SC NO. 751/2021
State Vs. Shankar
FIR No.13/2021
PS: Maurya Enclave

16.08.2024

Present: Sh. K.D. Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Shankar, Ishan @ Shanu, Sameer Shekh,
Poonam, Renu Bibi, Ansar Shekh, Md. Nazir
HUssain and Shamshul Shekh in person on bail.
Accused Abdul Hakim in person on interim bail.
Accused Rahul @ Bhonda, Petu Shekh, Suraj @
Sagar not produced from JC.
Accused Reed Mohammad, Ahmed @ Mittu and
Subarti Shaikh absent.
Sh. PK Singh Ld. Counsel for accused Ishan,
Rehman, Petu Shaikh, Poonam and Ahmed Mittu.
Sh. Pushakar Kumar Singh Ld. Counsel for accused
Reed Mohd. And Sameer Sheikh.
Sh. Rahul Kumar Ld. Counsel for accused
Shamshul Shaikh.
Ms. Chinki Guliya Ld. Proxy counsel for accused
Ansar Shaikh.
Sh. Lakshay yadav Ld. Counsel for accused Petu
Shaikh and Rahul Bhonda.
Ld. Counsel for other accused absent.

Applications for exemption of accused Ahmed @
Mittu and Subarti Shaikh has been moved by respective Ld.
Counsels. Heard.

The proclamation u/S 82 Cr.PC against accused
Reed Mohammad has been received executed on 13.07.2024. 30
days since execution have passed. However Sh. Pushkar Kumar
Singh Ld. Counsel submits that accused Reed Mohammad is in
custody in some case from PS Budh Vihar. Ld. Counsel however,
submits that he is not having particulars of same.

In these circumstances sthe witness Sh. Vinay

Shukla is discharged unexamined and the exemption applications are allowed.

Let the status of accused Reed Mohammad be verified from PS Budh Vihar.

At this stage it is verified that accused is in custody in e-FIR no. 800593/2024 PS Budh Vihar.

Hence issue production warrants of accused for NDOH.

Witnesses be summoned again for NDOH. List for PE on 20.11.2024.

**VIKRAM
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/
DELHI/16.08.2024**