

Bail Matter
State Vs. Abdul Hakim
FIR No. 13/2021
U/s 395/397/412 IPC &
25/27 Arms Act
PS Maurya Enclave

10.09.2024

Present: Sh. K.D Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Sunil Kumar Tomar, ld. Counsel for
applicant/accused.

***This is an application for extension of interim bail of
applicant/accused for treatment of his father.***

Medical documents and lab reports have been
verified by prosecution and same are found genuine.

In view of the same, interim bail of applicant/accused
is extended for 20 days on the same terms and conditions imposed
in earlier order of interim bail. Surety bonds are also extended for
further 20 days. Applicant/accused is directed to surrender before
Jail Superintendent concerned after expiry of interim bail period,
without fail. Applicant/accused is directed to get the treatment of
his father done and make arrangements for his care within the
period of interim bail as no extension shall be allowed on the same
grounds.

Application stands disposed off. Copy dasti. Copy of
this order be also sent to Jail Superintendent.

(VIKRAM)
ASJ-02/Spl. Judge (NDPS)
North-West, Rohini Courts, Delhi/10.09.2024