

Bail Matter  
FIR No. 13/2021  
PS Maurya Enclave  
State Vs. Abdul Hakim  
U/s 395/397/412 IPC & 25/27 Arms Act

08.11.2024

Present: Sh. Vineet Dahiya, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Sh. Sunil Tomar, Ld. Counsel for applicant/ accused.  
IO SI Rahul Malik in person.

*This is an application u/s 439 Cr.P.C/ 483 BNSS for granting of regular bail, moved on behalf of applicant/ accused Abdul Hakim.*

The present bail application has been moved on the multiple grounds including the illness of applicant/ accused as it is stated that applicant/ accused is admitted in Ambedkar Hospital.

IO has filed reply to the the present bail application, however, IO has no information of illness of applicant/ accused. Therefore, *notice be issued to Jail Superintendent concerned to file a detailed medical report of condition of applicant/ accused,* for NDOH.

List on 14.11.2024.

VIKRAM  
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/  
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/  
DELHI/08.11.2024