

SC 751/2021
STATE Vs. SHANKAR and Ors.
FIR No. 13/2021
PS (Maurya Enclave)

15.02.2025

Present: Sh. Vineet Dahiya, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Suraj @ Sagar, Petu Sheikh, Rahul Bonda, Abdul Hakim and Sameer Sheikh produced from JC.
Accused Shamshul, Ansar Sheikh, Renu Bibi, Poonam and Reed Mohammad in person.
Accused Shankar, Ahmed @ Mithu, Subarti Sheikh, Nazir @ Rippon and Ishan @ Rehman absent.
Sh. Ashok Kumar Ld. Counsel for accused Suraj @ Sagar.
Sh. Lakshay Yadav Ld. Counsel for accused Petu Sheikh and Rahul @ Bonda.
Rahul Kumar Ld. Counsel for accused Shamshul.
Ms. Chinki Gulia Ld. Counsel for accused Ansar Sheikh.
Sh. Narinder Ld. Counsel for accused Reed Mohd. And Sameer Sheikh.
Sh. P K Singh. Ld. Counsel for accused Ahmed Mithu, Poonam Sharma and Ishan @ Rehman.
Sh. Sunil Tomar Ld. Counsel for accused Subarti Sheikh.

Ld. Respective Counsels have filed applications for exemptions of accused Suarti Sheikh, Ishan Rehman and Ahmed @ Mithu. Heard the same is allowed for today only.

As against accused Shankar and Nazir @ Rippon none has appeared. It is stated by accused Reed Mohammad that accused Nazir has been taken in custody by special staff in some case.

Pw Vinay Shukla is served and present, but discharged unexamined for absence of accused Shankar and Nazir @ Rippon. **Be summoned again for NDOH.**

Pw Ravinder is also served but Ms.Niharieca Mathur Ld. Counsel has moved an application for exemption os this witness. **Be summoned again for NDOH.**

Production warrants of accused Nazeer @ Rippon be issued for NDOH.

As against accused **Shankar** issue NBWs alongwith notice to surety for NDOH.

List for PE on 17.04.2025.

VIKRAM
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/
DELHI/15.02.2025