

17.04.2025

Present: Sh. Vineet Dahiya, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Suraj @ Sagar, Petu Sheikh, Rahul Bonda, Abdul Hakim and Sameer Sheikh produced from JC.
Accused Shamshul, Ansar Sheikh, Renu Bibi, Poonam, Shankar and Reed Mohammad in person.
Accused Ahmed @ Mithu, Subarti Sheikh and Ishan @ Rehman absent.
Accused Nazir @ Rippan produced through VC from CJ-10 but on bail in this case.
Sh. Vijay Kumar, Id. Counsel for accused Ansar Sheikh.
Sh. Rahul Kumar, Id counsel for accused Shamshul Sheikh.
Sh. Sunil Tomar, Id. Counsel for accused Subrati Sheikh.
Sh. PK Singh, Id. Counsel for accused Ahmad Mithu, Poonam and Ishan@ Rehman.
Sh. Lakshay Yadav, Id. Counsel for accused petu Sheikh and Rahul.
Sh. Ashok Kumar, Id. Counsel through VC for accused Poonam and Suraj @ Sagar.
Sh. Nitish Nagar, Id. counsel for accused Shankar and Nazir.

Applications for exemption have been moved on behalf of accused Subrati Sheikh, Ahmad Mithu and Ishan @ Reham are filed by respective counsels. Same are heard and allowed for today only subject to condition that they shall not dispute their identities qua the witnesses examined today.

Pw Sh. Ravinder Thusu is present with Id. Counsel Ms. Niharika Mathur. He is partly examined in chief. Further examination is deferred for want of documents. He be summoned again for next date of hearing.

Pw Vinay Shukla is also present but discharged unexamined as no time left. Be summoned again for next date of hearing.

List for PE on 10.07.2025.

**VIKRAM
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/
DELHI/17.04.2025**