

10.07.2025

Present: Sh. Vikas II, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Suraj @ Sagar, Petu Sheikh, Rahul @  
Bhonda, Mohammad Nazir @ Rippen, Abdul Hakim  
and Sameer Sheikh produced from JC.  
Accused Shankar, Reed Mohammad, Ahmed Mitthu,  
Ishan @ Shanu, Poonam, Renu Bibi, Ansar Sheikh,  
Shamshul Sheikh and Subrati Sheikh in person bail.  
Sh. Lakshya Yadav, Ld. Counsel for accused Petu  
Sheikh and Rahul.  
Ms. Niharieca Mathur, Ld. Counsel for PW-1  
Ravinder Tusu along with PW-1.  
Sh. Vijay Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Ansar  
Sheikh.  
Sh. Rahul Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused  
Shamshul Sheikh.  
Sh. P. K Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused Ahmad  
Mithu, Poonam and Ishan @ Rehman.  
Sh. Ashok Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Suraj  
and Sagar.  
Sh. Nitish Nagar, Ld. Counsel for accused Shankar  
and Nazir.

PW-2 Sh. Vinay Shukla, partly examined in chief  
and his further examination in chief is deferred as the assistance  
of the IO is required regarding the CCTV footage. Therefore, this  
witness be summoned again, for NDOH.

PW-1 Sh. Ravinder Tusu is present, however,  
discharged unexamined as Ld. Counsel for PW-1 Sh. Ravinder  
Tusu submitted that the stock transfer list is not available in  
Pitampura store. PW-1 submitted that he can produce the stock  
transfer list on the NDOH after obtaining the same from our

Mumbai Office. Therefore, this witness be also summoned again, for NDOH.

Notice be issued to IO concerned to appear in person before the Court along with the equipment to run the CCTV footage in the Court, for NDOH.

The FSL result still not received. Therefore, notice be issued to SHO as well as DCP concerned to write a special priority letter to Director, FSL concerned to expedite the process and file the report expeditiously on NDOH.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for accused Petu Sheikh and Rahul submitted that he has moved an application for providing him CCTV footage on behalf of accused Petu Sheikh, however, till date no CCTV footage provided to him by the IO concerned.

Heard. As that piece of evidence is material and the same need to be provided to the accused for defence in the present case, therefore, IO concerned is directed to provide a copy of the said CCTV footage to the accused within a week.

List for RPE on 20.09.2025.

Copy of the evidence be supplied to Ld. Counsel for accused persons by filing an application with requisite court fee.

**(SHIVAJI ANAND)**  
**ASJ-02/Spl. Judge (NDPS)**  
**North-West, Rohini Courts, Delhi/10.07.2025**