

16

Bail SC/751/2021

State Vs. Rahul @ Bonda

FIR No. 13/2021

PS Maurya Enclave

01.12.2025

Present : Sh. K D Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Sh. Ashish Dahiya, Ld. Chief LADC for  
applicant/accused.

1. This is an application under Section 483 BNSS for grant of regular bail, moved on behalf of applicant Rahul @ Bonda.
2. It is submitted by ld. Counsel for applicant/accused that applicant/accused had been in JC since 20.09.2023 and the accused is innocent and has been falsely implicated in the present case. It is also submitted that there is no evidence made out in the present case against the accused. Ld. counsel has placed reliance upon the judgment of Satender Kumar Antil Vs. Central Bureau of Investigation and has submitted that accused has been falsely implicated in the present case.
3. On the other hand, ld. Addl. PP has opposed the application stating that allegations are very serious and there is dying declaration of deceased on record. It is further submitted that applicant/accused may commit the same offence again, if released on bail.

4. Heard. Perused.

5. The submission of Ld. counsel that the other co-accused Petu @ Sheikh has been granted bail cannot be considered in view of the fact that accused Peti @ Sheikh was granted bail in special social circumstances while in the present bail application, no such special ground have been shown. The present applicant/accued had previous involvement in 31 cases including few of similar nature. Hence, considering the nature of allegations and previous involvement and other facts and circumstances, bail *application seeking regular bail is dismissed.*

6. In view of the recommendations of Rules Committee under Section 523 of BNSS, 2023 with respect to the practice directions issued by Hon'be Supreme Court of India in Writ Petition no. W.P.(C) 1082/2022 Suhash Chakma Vs. Union of India & Ors., the applicant can avail the free legal aid facility from District Legal Services Authority (North-West) at Room No. 405, 4th Floor, District Court Rohini, Delhi-110085. Applicant may contact the authority on phone number 011-27555536 or through mail at e-mail ID northwest-dlsa@nic.in.

(SHIVAJI ANAND)  
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/  
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/  
DELHI/01.12.2025