

26.12.2025

*As per the circular no. 46679-46758/F2(9)/Judl/NW/RC/2025, dated 16.12.2025 of Hon'ble Principal district & Sessions Judge, proceedings are being conducted through video conferencing today along with 50% strength of staff in person and as per which Ld. P.O is attending the Court today through video conferencing.*

Present : Sh. K D Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State through VC.

Accused Rahul @ Bonda, Abdul Hakim Sheikh, Suraj @ Sagar produced from JC.

Accused Shankar, Mohd. Nazir, Reed Mohammad, Sameer Sheikh, Poonam, Ansar Sheikh and Renu Bibi are in person.

Petu Sheikh, Ahmad @ Mittu, Ishan, Subhrati and Shamshul Sheikh @ Taba are absent.

Sh. Ashok Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Sugar @ Sagar.

Ms. Nidhi Jain and Mr. Sheikh Ansari, Ld. Counsel for accused Shankar.

Sh. Rahul Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Shamshul Sheikh.

Sh. Gaurav Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Petu Sheikh.

An exemption application has been moved on behalf of accused persons namely, Petu Sheikh, Ahmad @ Mittu, Ishan, Subhrati and Shamshul Sheikh @ Taba for their personal appearance for today only.

Heard.

For the reasons mentioned in the application, application for exemption of personal appearance of Petu Sheikh, Ahmad @ Mittu, Ishan, Subhrati and Shamshul Sheikh @ Taba is allowed.

PW Ravinder @ Thashu and IO/ SI Rahul are present, however, discharged unexamined. These witnesses be summoned again, for NDOH.

PW Vinay Shukla is absent despite service. Therefore, this witness be summoned again along with MHCM concerned, for NDOH.

Put up for PE on 02.03.2026.

(SHIVAJI ANAND)  
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/  
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/26.12.2025