

46.

MISC [SC/751/2021](#) (IA-20)

ST VS ABDUL HAKAIM

FIR No. 13/2021

PS MAURYA ENCLAVE

04.05.2026

Regular PP for the State is on leave today

Present : Ms. Monika Aggarwal, Ld. Substitute PP for the State.
Sh. Basant Kumar, Ld. LAC for the applicant.

An application has been moved on behalf of accused Hakim @ Abdul Hakim Sheikh for reduction in surety amount. It is submitted that applicant was granted bail vide order dt. 03.02.2026 on furnishing bail bond in the sum of Rs. 30,000/- alongwith two sureties. However, due to his poor financial condition and social circumstances, he could not furnish surety amount of Rs. 30,000/-.

Heard.

Ahlmad has given noting that the applicant has been granted bail vide bail order dt. 03.02.2026 and the fact that the applicant could not arrange surety till date has been verified.

For the reasons stated in the application, accused be released on furnishing personal bond in the sum of Rs. 10,000/- alongwith one surety of like amount. Rest of bail conditions shall remain unchanged.

Application disposed off accordingly. Copy dasti.

(SHIVAJI ANAND)
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/
DELHI/04.05.2026